
 
 
 
 
 

Monthly Report April 2006 
 
 
 

(turnover in HRK, and market capitalization in millions of HRK) 

 March April % change
Turnover :    

Stocks 1.153.495.27 709.264.537 -38,5 
Bonds 70.526.274 40.924.084 -42,0 

Certificates 0 1.399.237 - 
Reported turnover 704.167.491 464.526.613 -34,0 
Institutional turnover 2.760.776.470 2.077.920.110 -24,7 
Total turnover 4.688.965.508 3.294.034.582 -29,7 
Volume :    

Stocks 2.344.618 1.281.987 -45,3 
Bonds 21.020.355 20.502.577 -2,5 

Certificates 0 1.793.894 - 
Reported volume 241.850.000 268.325.000 10,9 
Institutional volume 983.462.800 1.029.833.143 4,7 
Total volume 1.248.677.773 1.321.736.601 5,9 
CROBEX 2.433,00 2.513,60 3,3 
CROBIS 103,873 102,3073 -1,5 
Number of trades 16.014 10.347 -35,4 
Number of securities traded 103 105 1,9 
Market capitalization    

Stocks 101.135,70 105.096,60 3,9 
Bonds 36.536,60 36.076,00 -1,3 
Total 137.672,30 141.172,60 2,5 

Number of trading days 23 18 -21,7 
Average daily :    

Turnover 203.868.066 183.001.921 -10,2 
Volume 54.290.338 73.429.811 35,3 

Number of trades 696 575 -17,4 
 
 



2.200

2.300

2.400

2.500

2.600

3.
4.

20
06

5.
4.

20
06

7.
4.

20
06

11
.4

.2
00

6

13
.4

.2
00

6

19
.4

.2
00

6

21
.4

.2
00

6

25
.4

.2
00

6

27
.4

.2
00

6

C
R

O
B

EX

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90
100
110

Pr
om

et
 d

io
ni

ca
m

a 
(m

il.
 k

n)

 
Zagreb Stock Exchange stock price index CROBEX and stocks turnover 

 
Zagreb Stock Exchange bond index CROBIS 
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Most active stocks by turnover 

 
 Symbol Turnover 

(HRK)
Pct. of total 

turnover
Cumulative 
percentage 

1 PLVA-R-A 243.969.290 34,4 34,4 
2 VIRO-R-A 71.872.363 10,1 44,5 
3 ADRS-P-A 55.043.252 7,8 52,3 
4 PODR-R-A 49.652.745 7,0 59,3 
5 ATPL-R-A 26.614.469 3,8 63,0 
6 PBZ-R-A 20.885.178 2,9 66,0 
7 ERNT-R-A 16.385.910 2,3 68,3 
8 DLKV-R-A 13.892.100 2,0 70,3 
9 PTKM-R-A 13.834.714 2,0 72,2 
10 CEBA-P-A 11.290.494 1,6 73,8 
 Others 185.824.022 26,2 100,0 
 Total 709.264.537   



Equity Trading Summary 
(prices and turnover are in HRK, and market capitalization is in millions of HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Net 

change 
%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

Official Market   
CROS-P-A 6.500,00 6.015,00 6.250,08 27.4.2006 3,9 88 538.005 54,7 
CROS-R-A 7.000,00 6.250,00 7.000,00 27.4.2006 12,9 261 1.690.271 2.153,2 
ISTT-R-A 320,00 255,00 310,00 28.4.2006 10,7 29.013 8.372.847 1.449,2 
MDKA-R-A 11.400,00 10.300,00 11.000,00 28.4.2006 6,8 268 2.878.567 332,1 
PLVA-R-A 619,00 530,00 600,00 28.4.2006 3,8 409.286 243.969.290 11.155,6 
PODR-R-A 412,00 345,20 384,10 28.4.2006 10,7 131.216 49.652.745 2.081,8 
VIRO-R-A 548,00 369,00 518,00 28.4.2006 7,5 163.588 71.872.363 718,3 

Market JDD   
ADPL-R-A 155,00 127,00 155,00 26.4.2006 40,9 4.984 689.257 455,7 
ADRS-P-A 3.348,00 3.263,00 3.275,00 28.4.2006 -1,4 16.707 55.043.252 2.221,8 
ARNT-R-A 308,00 285,00 292,03 28.4.2006 -0,3 30.078 8.808.633 637,4 
ATLS-R-A 116,99 106,50 115,00 28.4.2006 -1,7 35.836 4.009.553 219,0 
ATPL-R-A 837,00 800,00 820,00 28.4.2006 -2,0 32.504 26.614.469 1.117,1 
AUHR-R-A 35.000,00 29.000,00 33.500,00 28.4.2006 8,8 327 9.968.965 599,1 
BD62-R-A 479,89 418,00 467,09 28.4.2006 9,9 7.929 3.524.340 351,3 
BDMR-R-A 2.000,10 2.000,00 2.000,10 27.4.2006 0,0 6 12.000 198,7 
BLSC-R-A 600,00 530,00 580,00 28.4.2006 -3,8 10.035 5.728.711 675,3 
CEBA-P-A 797,00 650,00 700,00 28.4.2006 5,4 16.362 11.290.494 43,8 
CEBA-R-A 1.080,00 950,00 990,01 28.4.2006 2,9 3.675 3.740.732 281,4 
CRBT-R-A 250,00 227,00 240,00 26.4.2006 6,7 275 65.635 43,2 
DLKV-R-A 683,99 528,00 645,00 28.4.2006 18,8 23.612 13.892.100 1.479,5 
DLMC-R-A 850,00 850,00 850,00 10.4.2006 0,0 3 2.550 1.445,0 
ELKA-R-A 122,00 115,00 117,00 28.4.2006 -5,7 14.475 1.708.382 179,8 
ELPR-R-A 330,00 280,00 315,00 28.4.2006 -1,6 15.487 4.624.889 105,5 
ERNT-R-A 2.130,00 2.062,00 2.075,00 28.4.2006 -3,0 7.829 16.385.910 2.763,2 
EXCL-R-A 350,00 250,00 350,00 28.4.2006 40,0 368 105.485 166,2 
FNVC-R-A 525,00 461,00 505,00 28.4.2006 1,0 4.465 2.215.906 312,0 
FRNK-R-A 2.350,00 2.111,10 2.350,00 28.4.2006 11,9 862 1.965.924 1.003,8 
HDEL-R-A 200,00 199,00 200,00 4.4.2006 33,3 222 44.360 124,8 
HICZ-R-B 1.099,00 370,00 945,00 28.4.2006 162,5 675 436.081 822,0 
HRDH-R-A 193,00 175,01 190,00 27.4.2006 7,0 5.069 935.965 160,1 
HUPZ-R-A 1.749,00 1.640,00 1.749,00 28.4.2006 2,9 3.265 5.421.328 897,8 
IGH-R-A 3.370,00 3.080,00 3.370,00 28.4.2006 8,7 2.368 7.429.423 534,4 
JDBA-R-A 9.605,00 9.061,00 9.500,00 28.4.2006 3,3 845 7.872.550 345,8 
JDKM-R-A 304,00 292,00 292,00 18.4.2006 -20,0 152 44.972 63,5 
JDPL-R-A 260,00 234,00 239,99 28.4.2006 -5,5 24.429 6.014.412 392,8 
JMNC-R-A 59.999,98 55.000,00 55.000,00 28.4.2006 -2,1 61 3.416.515 1.216,9 
JNAF-R-A 2.700,00 2.150,00 2.599,00 28.4.2006 -5,2 699 1.767.895 1.930,7 
KABA-P-A 150,01 150,00 150,01 18.4.2006 6,3 76 11.401 1,6 
KABA-R-A 310,00 230,00 310,00 28.4.2006 14,8 2.884 832.159 221,3 
KBZ-R-A 234,99 209,01 214,00 28.4.2006 -4,9 9.801 2.167.853 282,5 
KNZM-R-A 25.000,00 21.000,00 24.005,00 28.4.2006 -4,0 450 10.385.696 3.027,7 
KODT-P-A 830,00 830,00 830,00 13.4.2006 3,8 193 160.190 25,5 
KODT-R-A 800,00 800,00 800,00 20.4.2006 0,0 1 800 58,7 
KOEI-R-A 420,00 385,00 408,00 28.4.2006 2,0 23.114 9.205.197 1.027,0 
KOSK-P-A 150,00 150,00 150,00 27.4.2006 0,0 51 7.650 6,1 
KRAS-R-A 650,00 611,56 621,63 28.4.2006 1,9 2.999 1.878.478 853,9 
LKPC-R-A 1.655,00 1.517,02 1.609,98 28.4.2006 0,6 6.344 10.116.059 358,4 
LLRB-R-A 390,00 275,00 350,00 28.4.2006 22,8 4.323 1.374.767 44,5 
LPML-R-A 560,00 500,00 550,00 28.4.2006 10,0 886 451.313 39,0 
LURA-R-A 460,01 426,00 426,00 28.4.2006 -7,4 180 77.565 1.278,0 
LVCV-R-A 450,01 340,00 435,00 28.4.2006 -13,0 721 310.585 202,6 
MLNR-R-A 510,00 410,00 460,04 28.4.2006 -11,5 950 435.495 89,9 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Net 
change 

%

Volume Turnover Market 
capitalization

MMBA-R-A 1.400,00 1.299,89 1.400,00 21.4.2006 7,7 302 400.764 447,7 
PBZ-R-A 740,00 700,00 725,00 28.4.2006 0,0 28.896 20.885.178 12.078,5 
PLAG-R-A 3.700,00 3.240,00 3.700,00 28.4.2006 10,5 976 3.393.452 2.021,4 
POBA-R-A 250,00 250,00 250,00 3.4.2006 13,6 76 19.000 80,0 
PTKM-R-A 142,80 132,15 135,00 28.4.2006 -2,2 99.887 13.834.714 333,7 
RIBA-R-A 525,00 450,00 525,00 28.4.2006 0,0 2.019 1.000.293 6.952,3 
RIZO-R-A 250,01 230,00 230,00 28.4.2006 52,3 428 101.984 31,3 
SDBA-R-A 215,00 176,00 190,00 28.4.2006 -5,9 4.652 938.946 60,1 
TDZ-R-A 2.000,00 1.800,00 1.800,00 18.4.2006 -10,1 31 56.000 584,7 
THNK-R-A 3.198,00 2.701,00 3.100,00 28.4.2006 10,7 2.516 7.389.951 587,3 
TISK-R-A 450,10 416,00 435,00 28.4.2006 0,5 2.178 940.039 1.038,2 
TNPL-R-A 2.999,98 2.813,06 2.948,00 28.4.2006 6,0 3.821 11.162.416 1.846,6 
TOZ-R-A 170,00 155,00 166,00 28.4.2006 -2,4 2.355 382.297 41,0 
TRFM-R-A 950,00 938,00 950,00 27.4.2006 -2,9 314 297.766 34,2 
ULPL-R-A 2.694,96 2.400,00 2.550,00 28.4.2006 4,6 1.135 2.891.389 478,1 
ULJN-R-A 150,00 125,05 150,00 28.4.2006 2,6 1.623 233.011 335,4 
VDKT-R-A 1.170,00 1.170,00 1.170,00 19.4.2006 0,0 45 52.650 404,6 
VJSN-R-A 71,00 71,00 71,00 7.4.2006 0,0 13.897 986.687 75,4 
ZABA-P-B 5.000,00 4.401,00 4.531,00 25.4.2006 -3,8 46 223.394 51,3 
ZABA-R-A 6.700,00 6.000,00 6.600,00 28.4.2006 8,2 753 4.755.261 18.965,8 
ZAPI-R-A 3.850,00 3.700,00 3.820,00 28.4.2006 3,2 968 3.676.229 2.370,1 

Parallel Market   
BRNK-R-A 300,00 205,00 205,00 26.4.2006 -31,7 92 23.990 27,1 
IPKT-R-A 101,00 101,00 101,00 26.4.2006 0,0 200 20.200 57,0 
ISAP-R-A 1.224,00 1.223,00 1.223,00 24.4.2006 0,0 1.233 1.508.576 8,7 
ISAP-R-B 1.600,00 1.500,00 1.600,00 24.4.2006 0,0 286 438.800 6,5 
ISAP-R-C 18.000,00 18.000,00 18.000,00 24.4.2006 0,0 6 108.000 2,2 
KMKA-R-A 300,00 300,00 300,00 20.4.2006 -25,0 100 30.000 28,6 
KODS-R-A 32,00 27,00 27,00 12.4.2006 0,0 451 12.602 2,9 
KORF-R-A 138,00 136,00 138,00 12.4.2006 3,8 439 60.364 1.119,6 
MLDN-R-A 365,00 302,00 302,00 28.4.2006 0,7 63 22.165 29,0 
PRFC-R-A 74,00 74,00 74,00 7.4.2006 0,0 60 4.440 289,6 
PUNT-R-A 39,99 35,01 39,97 28.4.2006 5,2 21.116 793.938 10,6 
RIVP-R-A 420,00 380,00 400,00 28.4.2006 -4,3 11.918 4.703.141 1.461,4 
SLBA-R-A 2.500,00 2.250,00 2.260,00 26.4.2006 -9,6 566 1.338.459 1.310,6 
SLPF-R-A 65,01 65,01 65,01 24.4.2006 2,4 4.000 260.040 217,6 
SUNH-R-A 237,00 211,01 230,50 28.4.2006 2,4 19.572 4.328.781 1.224,2 
ZLAR-R-A 400,00 365,00 376,15 28.4.2006 -4,3 4.670 1.819.635 207,8 

 
 

Bonds Trading Summary 
(prices are % of par value, and turnover is in HRK) 

 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Volume Turnover

Regular trades        
HYBA-O-086A 104,80 104,80 104,80 3.4.2006 30.000 31.440 
PLVA-O-115A 104,50 104,50 104,50 27.4.2006 50.000 381.163 
RBA-O-112A 101,25 99,20 101,25 18.4.2006 2.002.000 1.991.025 
RHMF-O-077A 99,90 99,90 99,90 5.4.2006 2.000 14.649 
RHMF-O-085A 105,40 104,10 104,50 26.4.2006 7.431.977 7.762.531 
RHMF-O-08CA 106,50 106,50 106,50 20.4.2006 100.000 777.968 
RHMF-O-103A 109,65 109,20 109,20 28.4.2006 525.600 576.205 
RHMF-O-125A 113,20 111,85 111,85 27.4.2006 900.000 7.441.913 
RHMF-O-142A 107,30 105,60 106,00 28.4.2006 785.000 6.081.909 
RHMF-O-157A 99,05 97,60 98,00 28.4.2006 602.000 4.358.474 
RHMF-O-15CA 109,35 107,20 107,20 28.4.2006 7.674.000 8.314.670 



 High Low Close Date of last 
trade

Volume Turnover

RHMF-O-19BA 109,90 107,55 107,55 27.4.2006 400.000 3.192.138 
Total     20.502.577 40.924.084 

Reported trades       
RHMF-O-077A 99,85 99,75 99,80 10.4.2006 5.000.000 36.590.847 
RHMF-O-085A 104,10 104,10 104,10 13.4.2006 10.000.000 10.410.000 
RHMF-O-08CA 106,25 106,20 106,25 26.4.2006 2.000.000 15.498.669 
RHMF-O-103A 109,30 109,15 109,15 28.4.2006 15.000.000 16.382.500 
RHMF-O-125A 113,40 112,60 112,60 20.4.2006 5.000.000 41.340.488 
RHMF-O-142A 107,65 106,00 106,00 26.4.2006 6.000.000 46.916.836 
RHMF-O-157A 99,30 97,35 97,35 28.4.2006 3.000.000 21.647.016 
RHMF-O-15CA 109,50 107,20 107,50 26.4.2006 217.325.000 235.571.925 
RHMF-O-19BA 110,85 107,35 107,35 28.4.2006 5.000.000 40.168.332 

Total     268.325.000 464.526.613 
Institutional trades     
BLSC-O-091A 100,50 100,50 100,50 19.4.2006 300.000 2.201.734 
GDZD-O-119A 104,55 104,55 104,55 4.4.2006 1.000.000 7.671.369 
HYBA-O-086A 104,85 104,60 104,60 6.4.2006 28.130.000 29.454.500 
PLVA-O-115A 104,90 104,30 104,30 13.4.2006 1.500.000 11.508.569 
PODR-O-072A 100,35 100,35 100,35 10.4.2006 150.000 1.103.950 
RBA-O-112A 100,35 99,60 99,60 27.4.2006 18.000.000 18.025.500 
RHMF-O-077A 99,80 99,30 99,30 28.4.2006 16.200.000 118.051.152 
RHMF-O-085A 104,60 104,00 104,35 28.4.2006 53.997.143 56.315.762 
RHMF-O-08CA 106,80 106,10 106,10 27.4.2006 7.200.000 56.028.230 
RHMF-O-103A 109,55 108,90 109,30 28.4.2006 90.000.000 98.291.500 
RHMF-O-125A 113,55 111,90 111,90 28.4.2006 33.400.000 275.117.164 
RHMF-O-142A 108,40 105,40 105,68 28.4.2006 27.743.000 216.119.096 
RHMF-O-157A 99,40 97,40 97,65 28.4.2006 20.010.000 144.260.197 
RHMF-O-15CA 110,05 106,70 107,35 28.4.2006 695.700.000 751.695.650 
RHMF-O-19BA 110,85 107,40 108,10 28.4.2006 36.503.000 292.075.738 

Total     1.029.833.143 2.077.920.110 
BONDS TOTAL    1.318.660.720 2.583.370.808 

 
Rights Trading Summary 

(prices are % of par value, and turnover is in HRK) 
 High Low Close Date of last 

trade
Volume Turnover

RHMF-A-A 78,00 78,00 78,00 21.4.2006 1.793.894 1.399.237 
 

Open-end funds  
(value on 28th April, 2006) 

 
Symbol Sell/exit price Buy/entry price Name 

ERSI-U-EADE  120,52  - * Erste Adriatic Equity 
ERSI-U-ERBO  111,17 -Erste Bond 
ERSI-U-ERIN  121,02 -Erste International 
ERSI-U-ERMO  112,63 - * Erste Money 
FOIN-U-ORBF  1,58 -Orbis 
FOIN-U-VICF  5,62 -Victoria 
PBZI-U-EURN  104,04 -PBZ Euro novčani fond 
PBZI-U-GLBF  128,57 -PBZ Global fond 
PBZI-U-HRKN  106,15 -PBZ Kunski novčani fond 
PBZI-U-IBNF  107,39* -PBZ Bond fond 
PBZI-U-NVCF  106,27 -PBZ Novčani fond 
RBAI-U-RBAC  137,12* - * Raiffeisen Active 



RBAI-U-RBAL  206,35* - * Raiffeisen Balanced 
RBAI-U-RBON  138,32 -Raiffeisen Bonds 
RBAI-U-RCAF  115,3 -Raiffeisen CASH 
RBAI-U-RCEU  139,34 -Raiffeisen Central Europe 

* additionaly comissions apply 
 

Top 10 Members by Equity Turnover 
 

Rank Member 
1 Auctor d.o.o. 
2 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
3 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
4 Hrvatska poštanska banka d.d. 
5 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
6 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
7 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
8 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 
9 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 

10 InterFinance d.o.o. 
 

Top 10 Members by Bond Turnover 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
3 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
4 Volksbank  d.d. 
5 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 
6 Fintrade d.o.o. 
7 Hrvatska poštanska banka d.d. 
8 HVB Splitska banka  d.d. 
9 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 

10 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
 

Top 10 Members by Total Turnover 
 

Rank Member 
1 Interkapital vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
2 Auctor d.o.o. 
3 Privredna banka Zagreb d.d. 
4 I.C.F. d.o.o. 
5 Fima vrijednosnice d.o.o. 
6 Raiffeisenbank Austria d.d. 
7 Hrvatska poštanska banka d.d. 
8 Zagrebačka banka d.d. 
9 Hypo Alpe-Adria-Bank d.d. 

10 Erste vrijednosni papiri d.o.o. 
 


